CAYMAN ISLANDS



NATIONAL ROADS AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2022

(Act 17 of 2022)

Supplement No. 3 published with Legislation Gazette No. 52 dated 29th December, 2022.

PUBLISHING DETAILS



CAYMAN ISLANDS

(Act 17 of 2022) I Assent,



Martyn Roper Governor

Date: 29th day of December, 2022

NATIONAL ROADS AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2022

(Act 17 of 2022)

AN ACT TO AMEND THE NATIONAL ROADS AUTHORITY ACT (2016 REVISION) IN ORDER TO AMEND THE BASIS OF FUNDING FOR THE NATIONAL ROADS AUTHORITY; AND FOR INCIDENTAL AND CONNECTED PURPOSES

ENACTED by the Legislature of the Cayman Islands.

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the National Roads Authority (Amendment) Act, 2022.



Amendment of section 19 of the National Roads Authority Act (2016 Revision) - revenue to be placed into Road Fund and transferred to the Authority to fund its operating costs

- **2**. *The National Roads Authority Act (2016 Revision)* is amended in section 19 by repealing subsection (1) and substituting the following subsection
 - "(1) The Cabinet, with effect from 1st January 2022, shall authorise the transfer of revenue not exceeding fourteen million dollars, to the Authority, via the Road Fund, for the purpose of funding the Authority's annual operating cost, in particular, the construction, upgrading, rehabilitation and maintenance of public roads.".

Passed by the Parliament the 14th day of December, 2022.

Hon. Katherine Ebanks-Wilks Speaker

> Zena Merren-Chin Clerk of the Parliament

